Benefit payments (459,670)   (459,670)   -   (466,068)   (466,068)   -
Administrative expenses -   (14,700)   14,700   -   (15,300)   15,300

Balances at 12/31/2023 11,385,191$  9,753,840$   1,631,351$   8,835,003$   7,980,463$   854,540$

Non-Union Plan Union Plan

LEHIGH-NORTHAMPTON AIRPORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023

(Continued)

41

Note 10 - Retirement Plans (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The table
below presents the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate one percentage point lower (6.25%) or
one percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions
For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Authority plans recognized pension expense of $1,027,174
which included $656,057 for Non-Union plan and $371,117 for the Union plan.  On December 31, 2023,
the Authority reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Net Pension Liability / (Asset):

Non-Union Plan 3,041,319$   1,631,351$   445,057$
Union Plan 1,808,975$   854,540$   41,363$

Total Net Pension Liability (Asset) 4,850,294$   2,485,891$   486,420$

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

Total of Both Plans of Resources of Resources Total

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 62,925$   (193,252)$   (130,327)$
Changes in Assumptions 1,473,856   -   1,473,856
Net Difference Between Projected and

Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 968,035   -   968,035
Total 2,504,816$   (193,252)$   2,311,564$

Non-Union Union
Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows Outflows Inflows

Individual Plans of Resources of Resources of Resources of Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 62,925$   -$   -$   (193,252)$
Changes in Assumptions 859,252   -   614,604   -
Net Difference Between Projected and
  Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 517,501   -   450,534   -

Total 1,439,678$   -$   1,065,138$   (193,252)$

LEHIGH-NORTHAMPTON AIRPORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023

(Continued)

42

Note 10 - Retirement Plans (Continued)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Investment related deferrals are amortized over a 5-year period and other deferrals are amortized over the
remaining service lives of plan members.

Defined Contribution Plans
Lehigh-Northampton Airport Authority Union Employee Retirement Plan sponsors defined contribution
plans for each of the Fire, Police and Teamsters employees.  These plans cover all full-time unionized